
THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE TRAINING COURSES
CONDUCTED BY INSTITUTE MANAGEMENT

MALACCA

MAZURA BINTI MOKHTAR

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirement for the

Bachelor of Business Administration
(Hons) Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MELAKA

2006



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Thank You Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful and peace and blessing

of Allah be upon His beloved Muhammad, for giving me strength and energy to complete

this project paper, as to fulfill the requirement of faculty in obtaining Bachelor in Business

Administration (Hons) Marketing.

First of all I would like to express my gratitude to my advisor Datuk Prof. Dr. Hj.

Md. Tahir B. A. Hamid who has guided and help me during the course of this research.

He has used all of his experienced and professionalism to guide and help me without

guidance and helped from him this research would not be complete.

I also, would like to express my gratitude to my second advisor, Prof. Madya Pn.

Zaihan Bt. Abd. Latip for her comments and suggestions in order to complete this

research.

My deepest appreciation also for Chief Executive Officer (CEO), En. Akbar B.

Ali,my supervisor En. Norazmi B. Husin, the Training Manager at IMM, training assistant

manager, En. Azrul Hisham B. Ali and all staffs at Institute of Management Malacca for

their endless support and assistance during the duration of my practical period.

Also, I would like to dedicate my appreciation to all my families especially to my

parents, Mokhtar B. Md. Yusof and Mariyah Bt. Bachik for understanding and supporting

me during the course of research. Not forgotten to all my friends for their support until

the end of this course.

Thank you.

iv

JPRIU
Highlight



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Background of Company
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4 Research Question
1.5 Research Objectives
1.6 Theoretical Framework
1.7 Scope of Study
1.8 Significant of Study
1.9 Limitation of Study
1.10 Definition of Terms

CHAPTER 2 : LITERITURE REVIEW

CHAPTER 3 : RESEARCH METHODOLOGy

3.1 What is Research Methodology?
3.2 Data Collection

3.2.1 Primary Data
3.2.2 Secondary Data

3.3 Research Design
3.4 Population
3.5 Sampling

3.5.1 Sample Frame
3.5.1 Sampling Technique
3.3.4 Sample Size

3.6 Questionnaire Design
3.6.1 Unstructured Question
3.6.2 Structured Question

3.7 Pilot Study
3.8 Field Work
3.9 Data Analysis and Interpretation Technique

CHAPTER 4 : ANALYSIS OF DATA

PAGES

iv
v

vii
viii

1
1
2
3
4
4
5
5
6
7

8

23

23
24
25
26

26
27
27

28
28
29
30
30

4.1 Frequency Analysis
4.1.5 Respondents Profile 31
4.1.6 Course That Have Attended 33
4.1.1 The Effectiveness of the Training Course 33
4.1.2 The Effectiveness of the Trainers in Their Presentation 38
4.1.3 Organization (IMM) Factors 43



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This study was concentrated on the observation of the effectiveness of the

training courses conducted by Institute of Management Malacca. This study was

carried out at Malacca and focused on the past participants who have attended the

training program at least once.

The study also looked at several factors that can influence the effectiveness

of the training courses. The factors include trainers-centered factors; organization

centered factors include module, objective, content and schedule of the training

program, and facilities.

Nowadays, training becomes more important to many businesses and

industries. Most of them realized that providing training to employees will give back

many benefit to them and to adapt to any changes in environment. By sending their

employees to training they can improve quality of work, and skills, get more

knowledge, and get a clear view about their career or tasks. So, it is important to

evaluate the effectiveness of the training program in order to know whether their

employees motivated during the course.

This is an exploratory research and the method used was probability

sampling that is simple random sampling. For collecting the data, primary data was

used include questionnaires and personal interview and secondary data was used in

order to support primary data. Before an actual survey has been done, pilot study

was carried out to identifying and eliminating potential problems. Then the actual

survey was carried out on 2th March to 10th April 2006.

viii



After that, the data was collected and analyzed by using Statistical Package

for Social Science (SPSS). All the objectives of the research were answered by using

frequency analysis. Besides that, in order to support the findings. the data also has

been analyzed by cross-tabulation. It is to know the relationship between gender and

total effectiveness.

Lastly, at the end of the study it has concluded that the training course

conducted by IMM was very effective and most of the participants of the course

satisfied with the training program. Also, I have recommended some suggestion to be

improved. This is beneficial to IMM to improve their services in order to achieve its

vision and mission.

ix


	THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE TRAINING COURSES CONDUCTED BY INSTITUTE MANAGEMENT MALACCA
	DECLARATION OF ORIGIONAL WORK
	LETTER OF SUBMISSION
	DECLARATION OF ORIGIONAl WORK
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURES
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Background of Company
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Research Question
	1.5 Research Objectives
	1.6 Theoretical Framework
	1.7 Scope of Study
	1.8 Significant of Study
	1.9 Limitation of Study
	1.10 Definition of Terms

	CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Institute of Management Malacca
	2.2 Training
	2.2.1 Definition of Training
	2.2.2 The Need for Training
	2.2.3 Definition of Training Evaluation
	2.2.4 Methods of Training
	2.2.5 The Effectiveness of Training

	2.3 Selected Empirical Study on Training

	CHAPTER 3 : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 What Is Research Methodology?
	3.2 Data Collection
	3.2.1 Primary Data
	3.2.2 Secondary Data

	3.3 Research Design
	3.4 Population
	3.5 Sampling
	3.6 Questionnaire Design
	3.7 Pilot Study
	3.8 Field work
	3.9 Data Analysis and Interpretation Technique

	CHAPTER 4 : ANALYSIS OF DATA
	4.1 Frequency Analysis
	4.1.1 Respondents Profile
	4.1.2 Course That Participants Have Attended
	4.1.3 The Effectiveness of the Training Courses
	4.1.4 The Effectiveness of the Trainers in Their Presentation
	4.1.5 Organization (IMM) Factors

	4.2 Summary of the Results

	CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	Appendix



