THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE TRAINING COURSES CONDUCTED BY INSTITUTE MANAGEMENT MALACCA

MAZURA BINTI MOKHTAR

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MELAKA

2006

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Thank You Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful and peace and blessing of Allah be upon His beloved Muhammad, for giving me strength and energy to complete this project paper, as to fulfill the requirement of faculty in obtaining Bachelor in Business Administration (Hons) Marketing.

First of all I would like to express my gratitude to my advisor Datuk Prof. Dr. Hj. Md. Tahir B. A. Hamid who has guided and help me during the course of this research. He has used all of his experienced and professionalism to guide and help me without guidance and helped from him this research would not be complete.

I also, would like to express my gratitude to my second advisor, Prof. Madya Pn. Zaihan Bt. Abd. Latip for her comments and suggestions in order to complete this research.

My deepest appreciation also for Chief Executive Officer (CEO), En. Akbar B. Ali,my supervisor En. Norazmi B. Husin, the Training Manager at IMM, training assistant manager, En. Azrul Hisham B. Ali and all staffs at Institute of Management Malacca for their endless support and assistance during the duration of my practical period.

Also, I would like to dedicate my appreciation to all my families especially to my parents, Mokhtar B. Md. Yusof and for understanding and supporting me during the course of research. Not forgotten to all my friends for their support until the end of this course.

Thank you.

TABLE OF C	CONTENTS	PAGES
ACKNOWLE LIST OF TAI LIST OF FIG EXECUTIVE	BLES GURES	iv V Vii Viii
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION		
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.9		1 1 2 3 4 4 5 5 6 7
CHAPTER 2 : LITERITURE REVIEW 8		
CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGy		
3.1 3.2	What is Research Methodology? Data Collection 3.2.1 Primary Data	23 23
3.3 3.4 3.5	3.2.2 Secondary Data Research Design Population Sampling	24 25 26
	3.5.1 Sample Frame3.5.1 Sampling Technique3.3.4 Sample Size	26 27 27
3.6	Questionnaire Design 3.6.1 Unstructured Question 3.6.2 Structured Question	28 28
3.7	Pilot Study	29
3.8 3.9	Field Work Data Analysis and Interpretation Technique	30 30
CHAPTER 4: ANALYSIS OF DATA		
4.1	Frequency Analysis 4.1.5 Respondents Profile 4.1.6 Course That Have Attended 4.1.1 The Effectiveness of the Training Course 4.1.2 The Effectiveness of the Trainers in Their Presentation 4.1.3 Organization (IMM) Factors	31 33 33 38 43

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This study was concentrated on the observation of the effectiveness of the training courses conducted by Institute of Management Malacca. This study was carried out at Malacca and focused on the past participants who have attended the training program at least once.

The study also looked at several factors that can influence the effectiveness of the training courses. The factors include trainers-centered factors; organization-centered factors include module, objective, content and schedule of the training program, and facilities.

Nowadays, training becomes more important to many businesses and industries. Most of them realized that providing training to employees will give back many benefit to them and to adapt to any changes in environment. By sending their employees to training they can improve quality of work, and skills, get more knowledge, and get a clear view about their career or tasks. So, it is important to evaluate the effectiveness of the training program in order to know whether their employees motivated during the course.

This is an exploratory research and the method used was probability sampling that is simple random sampling. For collecting the data, primary data was used include questionnaires and personal interview and secondary data was used in order to support primary data. Before an actual survey has been done, pilot study was carried out to identifying and eliminating potential problems. Then the actual survey was carried out on 27th March to 10th April 2006.

After that, the data was collected and analyzed by using Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS). All the objectives of the research were answered by using frequency analysis. Besides that, in order to support the findings, the data also has been analyzed by cross-tabulation. It is to know the relationship between gender and total effectiveness.

Lastly, at the end of the study it has concluded that the training course conducted by IMM was very effective and most of the participants of the course satisfied with the training program. Also, I have recommended some suggestion to be improved. This is beneficial to IMM to improve their services in order to achieve its vision and mission.